
Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Friday 11 January 2019
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 10 September and the Meeting on 7 

November 2018  (Pages 3 - 14)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Media Relations  
7. Update on the Work of the Healthy Weight Alliance  

a) Report of Director of Public Health  (Pages 15 - 24)
b) Presentation by Karen McCabe, Advanced Practitioner in 

Public Health  (Pages 25 - 36)
8. Quarter 2: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19 - Joint Report 

of Corporate Director of Resources and Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People's Services  (Pages 37 - 52)

9. Quarter 2: Performance Management Report 2018/19 - Report of Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 53 - 74)

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  



Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  3 January 2019

To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Bainbridge, D Bell, J Blakey, P Brookes, J Charlton, 
J Considine, R Crute, S Durham, N Grayson, C Hampson, K Hopper, 
I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin, A Patterson, A Reed, M Simmons, A Willis and 
M Wilson

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs C Craig and Mrs C Johnston

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members: 
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins

Contact: Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 10 September 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Smith, P Brookes, J Considine, R Crute, C Hampson, I Jewell, L Mavin, 
A Patterson, A Reed, A Willis and M Wilson

Parent Governor Representative:
Mrs J Norman

Also Present:
Councillors G Darkes, Mrs R Hassoon, M McKeon and L Maddison

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Bainbridge, D Bell, J Blakey, 
J Charlton, S Durham, N Grayson, K Hopper, M Simmons, Mrs C Craig (Faith Rep), 
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor L Maddison substitued for Councillor N Grayson.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from co-opted Members or interested parties.

5 Draft Children's Strategy 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships which 
presented the draft Children and Young People’s Strategy (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Strategy presented the key aims of the new Children and Young People’s 
Strategy and Members were invited to comment.  She referred to areas which had been 
revised following the comments received at the meeting on 2 July 2018.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Brookes commented on the design being helpful and east to understand, but he 
suggested that the challenge was implementation and ensuring that the milestones set out 
from the beginning were met and agencies were monitored to ensure delivery.  The Head 
of Strategy agreed that delivery was the biggest challenge, however the document was 
designed to be a working document which incorporated delivery frameworks and would be 
regularly monitored and performance analysed.  The draft strategy had been developed in 
conjunction with other Senior M
[...]
a comment from Councillor Jewell, the Deputy Director of Public Health 
confirmed that early identification was improving and younger children tended to require 
low to moderate intervention so raising awareness via programmes in schools was key to 
building resilience and preventing further and more complex issues developing.  

Ms Minhinnit confirmed that one of the most common phrases used by parents at 
Rollercoaster was that they knew years before something wasn’t right, but at the time their 
child did not meet the threshold which required intervention.  It was not until the child went 
through more of a crisis that the family would receive assistance and she suggested 
listening to children and identifying early signs of mental health issues, would lead to 
significant progress.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Evergreen Primary School, Warwick Road, Bishop Auckland, DL14 6LS on Wednesday 
7 November 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor H Smith (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors B Bainbridge, D Bell, J Charlton, R Crute, C Hampson, I Jewell, L Kennedy, 
L Mavin, A Reed and M Simmons

Parent Governor Representative:
Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members:
Ms R Evans

Also Present:
Councillors 

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Potts, P Brookes, J Considine, N 
Grayson, K Hopper, A Patterson, M Wilson and Mrs J Norman, C Craig and P Parkins and 
Councillor J Allen.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the Meeting held on 26 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from co-opted Members or interested parties.

Page 9



6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented Members with recent press articles relating 
to the remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

 Ofsted inspectors to move away from exam results focus
 Children ‘at risk’ from toxic homes
 County Durham care leavers celebrated

The Head of Education confirmed that HM Chief Inspector for Education and Children’s 
Services had established that the arrangements for inspecting the School Improvement 
Service was outdated and therefore the criteria had been removed.  The work which had 
been done by the Council, in order to meet the required standards prior to inspection, was 
outdated, however the Service was awaiting new guidelines which were expected to be 
published by September 2019.

Resolved:

That the presentation be noted.

7 National Funding Formula & Mainstream Primary and Secondary Schools 
Funding Formula 2019-20 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources, which provided 
Members with a description of the Council’s approach to settling a funding formula for 
mainstream primary and secondary schools for 2019-20 and the need to transfer funding 
from the Dedicated School Grant (DSG) to help cover a shortfall in the High Needs Block 
and the Head of Finance & Transactional Services gave a presentation (for copies see file 
of minutes).

At its meeting on 17 October 2018 Cabinet had expressed a preference for Option 2 which 
was a continuation of the current transitional formula and convergence with the NFF in 
2020/21, and in addition to seek the maximum amount possible into the high needs (HN) 
block in 2019/20.

On 5 November 2018 the Schools Forum had expressed a preference for Option 3, which 
was to continue with a transitional formula approach, but at a slower rate than currently 
planned, aiming for a National Funding Formula (NFF) equivalent formula from 2021/22.  
The Schools Forum had did not support the 
[...]
each school and noted that it was not a significant amount for some 

Page 11



schools.  She agreed that parents had higher expectations and schools worked closely 
with families, building up trust and understanding of a families’ needs.  She was concerned 
that if budget restraints resulted in services being cut, the support would diminish and it 
would place more pressure on other child services.

Ms Evans further commented on the importance of ensuring that families were well aware 
of the proposals and the potential impact.  The Head of Finance & Transactional Services 
added that it would also encourage people to make representations during the consultation 
period.

Councillor Jewell confirmed that he felt he was fortunate as a Councillor to have 
knowledge of the decision-making process and a full view from both a financial point of 
view and from the perspective of the community.

In response to a question from Councillor Bainbridge, the Head of Finance & Transactional 
Services confirmed that approximately a third of the HNB budget was spent on children 
going out of County, therefore if services could be improved internally, it would amount to 
a significant saving.

Resolved:

That the presentation and report be noted.

8 Ofsted Inspections of County Durham Schools 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services, which provided a summary of Ofsted inspection results over the 2017-
18 academic year (for copy see file of minutes).

In response from a question from Councillor Jewell in relation to whether the inspection 
process was fit for purpose the Strategic Manager Support and Development advised that 
not all local authorities had school improvement teams due to austerity measures.  In 
County Durham the local authority can go into any school to help and support the school 
following an inspection.

The Interim Head of Education confirmed that even as the budget reduced, schools would 
be challenged to do better.  Results in the County had improved and this was due to the 
hard work of teaching staff and governors but there was no doubt that the budget 
reductions would effect children from deprived areas.  With regards to permanent 
exclusions, children from primary schools were getting the intervention required to recover 
and therefore were not being excluded from school.

Mr Patel thanked the Strategic Manager Development and Support for a good report.

Councillor Kennedy commented that school exclusions were often not recorded because 
parents were forced to accept managed moves for their children as an alternative to 
permanent exclusions.  The threat of permanent exclusion put pressure on parents to 
accept a managed move, even though it was not always best for the child.

Page 12



The Strategic Manager, Support and Development, agreed that managed moves were not 
a solution and it was recognised that it did not serve to meet the needs of the child, 
although was a better option than permanent exclusion.  Many children were not strictly 
academic and the service were exploring alternative provision which would ensure more 
meaningful outcomes and reduce the number of managed moves.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

9 Draft Review Report: Role of the Social Worker from a Child's Perspective 

The Committee considered a report of the Director, Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Review: Role of a Social Worker from a Child’s 
Perspective (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Crute confirmed that having participated in the working group, he was pleased 
with the service responses.  Referring to the response of the Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection, he confirmed that there were already areas of priority action and improvement 
which had been identified and all of which should be closely monitored by the Committee.

Resolved:

That the recommendations outlined in the report, be approved and the report be submitted 
to Cabinet and the Children and Families Partnership.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



         

  

  

Children & Young People’s Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee 

 11 January 2019 

Update on the work of County Durham 

Healthy Weight Alliance 

Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update of 
work carried out and planned by County Durham Healthy Weight 
Alliance. The report provides a contextual overview of the presentation 
to be delivered on 11th January 2019.   

 

Executive summary 

2 This report supports the presentation to be delivered January 2019, 
which provides an update on national policy and the work undertaken 
by partners in the Healthy Weight Alliance since the 2018 report to this 
Committee.  

3 Obesity is a population health and inequalities challenge which has 
profound long term consequences for health and wellbeing across 
County Durham. Without action, the health of individuals will continue to 
suffer, inequalities will remain and economic and social costs will 
increase to unsustainable levels. 

4 It is therefore vital that we do all we can to support individuals, in 
particular our children and young people, to develop healthy eating 
habits and take part in physical activity from early ages.  

5 Nationally, UK Government aims to “halve childhood obesity and 
significantly reduce the gap in obesity between children from the most 
and least deprived areas by 2030. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7a



6 Durham County Council Public Health team with partners from the 
Healthy Weight Alliance are driving forward work within our whole 
systems approach to obesity in many of the areas of action identified 
within Childhood obesity:
[...]
 early as possible in a 
child’s life.  

Page 21



29 Findings from the consultation have been incorporated into the findings 

of the wider child healthy weight review.  Recommendations have been 

proposed and options to support child healthy weight across County 

Durham are currently being considered. Recommendations will be 

shared early Spring 2019 and any changes implemented in due course.  

The Healthy Weight Alliance going forward 

30 In January 2019, the Healthy Weight Alliance meeting is taking the form 
of a workshop.  Within this workshop partners will have opportunities to 
discuss national and local priorities around healthy weight. As a group, 
partners will work together to review the current focus of the Healthy 
Weight Alliance and define and align priority themes and goals to 
support healthy weight across County Durham for 2019 and beyond. 

Main Implications  

31 This report provides an update on the work of County Durham Healthy 
Weight Alliance following the previous report and presentation in 
February 2018. There are no decision making implications to be 
considered in relation to this report.  

Conclusion  

32 This report provides members of the Children and Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update of work carried out 
and planned by County Durham Healthy Weight Alliance. The report 
provides a contextual overview of the presentation to be delivered on 
11th January 2019.  Members of CYP OSC are asked to receive this 
update report and presentation and comment accordingly. CYP OSC 
are requested to continue to provide their commitment to and support 
for the on-going work of County Durham Healthy Weight Alliance. 

 

Contact: [Karen McCabe] Tel:  03000 267676 

   

  

Page 22



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Legal advice will be sought if required  

Finance 

No impact 

Consultation 

This report and presentation refer to the consultation process that was 

undertaken during 2018 as one element of the Child Healthy Weight Pathway 

Review. This consultation process was submitted through DCC COG process 

in order to ensure the views of key professional stakeholders, wider public and 

children and families were gathered and used to inform recommendations. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

This report and associated presentation outlines work to date and work 
currently planned to promote healthy weight within County Durham, 
undertaken by Durham County Council Public Health team and partners within 
County Durham Healthy Weight Alliance.  This work aims to promote equality 
and diversity and seeks to reduce inequality and target resources in 
accordance with need. 

Human Rights 

No impact 

Crime and Disorder 

No impact 

Staffing 

No impact 

Accommodation 

No impact 

Risk 

No impact  

Procurement 

No impact 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



An update on the work of County 

Durham Healthy Weight Alliance

11th January 2019 

Children & Young People’s 

Overview and Scrutiny meeting
Karen McCabe  

Healthy Weight Alliance

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7b



Aim
Provide an update of work carried out to support healthy 

weight at a whole system level across County Durham 

Objectives 
• Outline healthy weight context in County Durham

• Outline key national and local drivers 

• Outline work to date and planned

• Share goals for the future 

P
age 26



The National Child Measurement Programme 

Annually around 11,000 County Durham children

– 93% reception age school population 

– 93.5% year 6 school population.  

Excess weight in children, age 4-5 and 10-11, County Durham, 2017/18. 

Source: NHS Digital, NCMP.

4-5 year olds in County Durham have excess weight               

(around 1400 children or 46 classrooms across the county).

10-11 year olds in County Durham have excess weight    

(around 2,000 children or 67 classrooms across the county).

25%

37.1%

P
age 27



NCMP Trends 

Recepti
[...]
0 schools 

– Active 10 / Active 20 / Active 30

• Quality framework for schools 

P
age 33



Child healthy weight pathway review 

• Short term goal set for the Healthy Weight Alliance 2018

• Stakeholder consultation July – Sept

• Professional / Public / children & families

– Workshops

– Online 

– Investors in children 

– conversations 

• 412 responses  

P
age 34



Key themes identified 

• The environment and social norms are key influences

– especially for older children 

• Begin conversations earlier

– in child’s life / in relation to weight gain 

• Everybody’s business

– Support key stakeholders to begin conversations

P
age 35



Going forward …

• Healthy Weight Alliance - January workshop

– Review focus and align priorities with national/local priorities and 

consultation findings

– Discuss and agree short/longer term goals 

• We would like you to:

– receive this update report 

– continue to provide commitment to and support for the on-going 

work to support healthy weight across County Durham

P
age 36



 

             

 Children and Young People’s Overview  

and Scrutiny Committee  

 11 January 2019 

 Children and Young People’s Service – 

Quarter 2: Forecast of Revenue and 

Capital Outturn 2018/19 

 

Report of Corporate Directors 

John Hewitt, Corporate Director of Resources 

Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director Children and Young 
People’s Service 

Electoral division(s) affected: Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide details of the forecast outturn budget for this service area 
highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget, based on 
the position to the end of quarter 2 (30 September 2018) 

Executive summary 

2 This report provides an overview of the updated forecast of outturn, 
based on the position at quarter two, 2018/19. It provides an analysis of 
the budgets and forecast outturn for the service areas falling under the 
remit of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee and complements the 

[...]
nances within 

the cash envelope allocated to it. 

Procurement 

There are no implications associated with this report. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

        

 Children and Young People 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

11 January 2019  

 Quarter Two 2018/19 

Performance Management Report  

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships 

 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the 
council’s corporate performance framework for the Altogether Better for 
Children and Young People priority theme. 

Performance Report for quarter two, 2018/19 

2 The performance report for quarter two, 2018/19 is attached at 
Appendix 2. It is structured around a set of key questions aligned to the 
Altogether Better for Children and Young People priority theme and 
includes the key performance messages from data available this quarter 
along with visual summaries and data tables for each key question. 

3 Consultation is currently underway in order to develop a new vision for 
County Durham. Between 22 November 2018 and 18 January 2019 the 
public are being asked to provide their views on our proposed high level 
aims. This feedback will then be used in order to develop a draft 
Durham 2030 Vision, which will be subject to further consultation 
between February and March. In line with this, we will be reviewing our 
six ‘Altogether’ priority themes in order to better reflect our new 
priorities. 

 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



Executive summary 

4 There have been improvements in educational attainment across all key 
stages but there is a widening gap between disadvantaged and non-
disadvantaged pupils in GCSE attainment. Permanent exclusions have 
increased but we have actions in place to address the associated 
issues. Demand remains high for our children’s social work teams with 
the number of looked after children at
[...]
 167    
 Yes 

N/a N/a    

 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 10 September and the Meeting on 7 November 2018
	Minutes , 07/11/2018 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7a Report of Director of Public Health
	7b Presentation by Karen McCabe, Advanced Practitioner in Public Health
	8 Quarter 2: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19 - Joint Report of Corporate Director of Resources and Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	9 Quarter 2: Performance Management Report 2018/19 - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Friday 11 January 2019 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Smith, B Bainbridge, J Charlton, R Crute, S Durham, K Hopper, I Jewell,
A Patterson, A Reed, M Simmons, A Willis and M Wilson
Parent Governor Representative:
Mrs J Norman
Also Present:
Councillors M McKeon
1

Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, P Brookes, J
Considine, N Grayson, L Kennedy and Mrs R Evans.
2

Substitute Members

There were no substitute Members in attendance.
3

Minutes

Minutes of the special meeting held on 10 September 2018 and the meeting of the 7
November 2018 were agreed and signed as a correct record.
4

Declarations of Interest, if any

There were no declarations of interest.
5

Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties

There were no items from co-opted members or interested parties.
6

Media Relations

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented Members with recent press articles relating
to the remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee;






Missing Special Needs Support a national scandal
Report claims millions of children suffering from the rising tide of UK poverty
County Durham outperforms National average in performance tables
Children exceed sugar limit at age 10

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted.
7

Update on the Work of the Healthy Weight Alliance

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health, which provided an
update of work carried out and planned by County Durham Healthy Weight Alliance (HWA)
(for copy see file of minutes).
Members received a presentation from the PH Advanced Practitioner (VC,YP&F), which
outlined the context of healthy weight in County Durham, key national and local drivers,
work to date and planned, and shared goals for the future (for copy see file of minutes).
Councillor Charlton confirmed that she had been contacted by two different Mothers who
had been in tears following the National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) and
notification that their children were classified as obese. Councillor Charlton confirmed that
both children ate healthy balanced meals and exercised regularly.
The Advanced Practitioner in Public Health confirmed that the NCMP was a national
programme and the local authority had no control over the measurements taken and they
were based on Body Mass Index (BMI). She advised that circumstances such as where
the child takes part in activities they could develop muscle mass that weighs heavy or
where a child has a growth spurt were not a consideration. Using the healthy weight
pathway, it was important that where children were overweight, conversations took place
early. Councillor Charlton suggested that this information should be communicated clearly
to parents.
In response to a question from Mrs Norman, the Advanced Practitioner in Public Health
confirmed that the FISCH (Family Initiative Supporting Children's Health) Programme was
still in operation and the HWA were looking to improve the response rate. She added that
it was important to engage with parents and have conversations about children’s weight at
an earlier stage in order for the measurements to become a normal milestone. In
response to a further question from Mrs Norman, the Advanced Practitioner in Public
Health confirmed that the FISCH Programme was conducted by the National Child
Measurement Programme (NCMP) and targeted towards whole year groups in order to
reduce stigma and encourage healthy eating and increased activity. Mrs Norman
suggested that a letter could be sent prior to the NCMP which explained the programme
and the outcomes to parents. The Advanced Practitioner advised that she would not wish
to jeopardise the excellent take up and support of the NCMP in County Durham, at it was
unique in comparison to other areas of the country.
In response to a question from Councillor Durham with regards to whether cooking
courses were available on the adult learning programme, the Advanced Practitioner in

Public Health confirmed that there were broad courses on offer, but this was something
being discussed with Adult Services.
Councillor Jewell remarked on the way in which poverty had changed over the last 30
years, observing that years ago children were prone to being undernourished, but were
now often overweight. He suggested that diet and exercise should be addressed, but the
onus should not always be on schools to pick it up, it should be something that was
established within the home environment. Environmental factors such as the use of motor
vehicles also had an impact on activity.
The Advanced Practitioner in Public Health advised that deprived areas usually had the
largest number of takeaways and there was no restriction on those that were already
established, but through the Councils own policies, they could restrict new applications.
There was a lot of work to do with food choices within vulnerable communities. She
advised of other work carried out in the Public Health Team such as Safer Streets,
Bikeability and 20s, hopefully giving people more inclination to walk or cycle. Area Action
Partnerships were driving work forward in relation to active communities.
Councillor Reed was delighted that all children were screened by the NCMP as previously
it was only foster children and queried whether children with diagnosed health issues were
taken into consideration. The Advanced Practitioner in Public Health advised that external
colleagues were usually involved if children had health issues or were from complex
families.
Councillor Smith advised that as a retired Paediatrician, she had experience of many
parents having a false perception of their child’s weight. The Advanced Practitioner in
Public Health advised that some parents also tended to use other children as a
benchmark, as did adults: 60-70% of adults were clinically obese and therefore it was
considered normal. She reiterated that having early conversations about weight could
assist in addressing these challenges.
Councillor McKeon queried the system of engagement with young people and confirmed
that if conversations about weight were not done in the correct way, it could have a long
term detrimental impact on mental health. The Advanced Practitioner advised that a key
element of work was the mental health and wellbeing of young people and some
factfinding workshops had been facilitated to consider the perceptions of children and their
families.
Councillor Bainbridge suggested that County Durham News was used to promote family
activities or events. The Advanced Practitioner in Public Health advised that the focus was
on activities, healthy diet and fun, and the aim was to make activities routine for
communities.
The Chair thanked the Advanced Practitioner in Public Health for the presentation and
advised that she had previously been an advocate for the daily mile and was delighted to
see the popularity of the Active 30 initiatives. The Advanced Practitioner advised that by
replacing the Daily Mile with Active 10, 20 and 30 we had maintained a good level of
participation as some schools that were struggling to find the time for the Daily Mile may
have been lost if it had been pursued, whereas they were able to participate in Active 10 or
20.

Councillor Wilson advised that her local primary school was taking part in Active 10 and
the whole school took part, including teachers, helpers and all children regardless of ability
– the same could not be said for the daily mile as children with physical impairments were
not always able to participate. She advised that the school may not have taken part in the
daily mile but were happy to participate in active 10.
Resolved:
a) That the report and presentation be noted.
b) That a further update be provided to the Committee during the next work
programme.
8

Quarter 2: Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2018/19

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources, which
provided details of the forecast outturn budget for Children and Young People’s Service
and highlighted major variances in comparison with the budget, based on the position to
the end of quarter two 2018/19 (for copy see file of minutes).
Councillor Patterson referred to major financial pressures on schools and children’s
services and the importance of monitoring their budgets. She referred to school funding
and those forecasted to suffer a deficit and queried recovery plans and, those that had a
deficit for more than three years thier viability.
The Finance Manager CYPS advised that the School Funding Team worked alongside the
Corporate Director of Resources education services to address those schools in deficit
and recovery plans may include a change in provision or to academise a school which
would write off the deficit, at a cost to the Council. The Finance Manager advised that
schools needed exclusive permission from the 151 Officer (Corporate Director of
Resources) should they set a deficit budget and a pointed message was sent to consider
whether the school was financially viable.
Councillor Patterson asked if an update could be given on schools in deficit and The
Finance Manager advised that he could not confirm a timescale, but would report back to
Committee with further information.
The Finance Manager advised that he would provide a response to Councillor Durham
following the meeting, with regards to a further breakdown of information regarding the
overspend for looked after children.
With regards to the transportation of children in care, Councillor Jewell asked whether the
service had considered revising the current operation to ensure best value for services.
The Finance Manager confirmed that consideration was always given to alternative
provision and this would continue, but advised that sometimes taxis were less costly than
volunteer drivers. With regards to supervised contact, assistance for public transport was
given to parents to actively minimise the cost, but contact issued by the court was not at
the discretion of the team and the requirements had to be met.
Resolved:

That the report be noted.
9

Quarter 2: Performance Management Report 2018/19

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships,
which presented progress towards achieving the key outcomes of the council’s corporate
performance framework for the Altogether Better for Children and Young People priority
theme (for copy see file of minutes).
In response to a question from Councillor Bainbridge The Strategy and Equalities Manager
advised that there was not sufficient data for looked after children (LAC) and care leavers
up to the age of 25, however this would be available for future reporting.
Councillor Durham queried whether there was a connection between the rise in enquiries
and the rise in LAC. The Strategy and Equalities Manager confirmed that the number of
enquiries had not increased since 2017 and although there had been a significant increase
in LAC, it had risen steadily over a number of years. With regards to the case file audits
which were given a scaling score of 6 and above, Councillor Durham queried whether
there was a number of cases audited for a representative sample. The Strategy and
Equalities Manager confirmed that there were approximately 3500 case files and the focus
was on the quality of the information rather than the quantity of files audited. He explained
that the new case file audit system was collaborative and included a meeting between a
social worker and an auditor and each individual audit took a couple of hours to complete.
In response to a further question from Councillor Durham, the Strategy and Equalities
Manager confirmed that these audits related to the quality of working practices and a
different process was in place for determining whether a child should be looked after.
Councillor Patterson referred to the social worker caseloads for the Families First Team
and sought clarification on the information contained in the report as this was not legible in
the report. The Strategy and Equalities Manager confirmed that overall the number of
cases was reducing and advised that;





18% had 30+ cases
34% had 25-29 cases
15% had 20-24 cases
33% had under 20 cases

Councillor Patterson queried the quality of caseload files compared to the last quarter and
the Strategy and Equalities Manager confirmed that there was no comparable data as
there was a new system in place, however he confirmed that 60% was higher than the
proportion of cases in the previous quarter which were good.
The Head of Early Help Inclusion and Vulnerable Children suggested it would be helpful to
include an explanation of the quality assurance framework in the next report along with
more detail to members to explain the information on audit activity of case files.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

